Service Date: January 25, 2023



STATE OF WASHINGTON UTILITIES AND TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION

621 Woodland Square Loop S.E. • Lacey, Washington 98503

P.O. Box 47250 • Olympia, Washington 98504-7250

(360) 664-1160 • TTY 1-800-833-6384 or 711

January 25, 2023

RE: Washington Utilities and Transportation Commission v. PacifiCorp d/b/a Pacific Power & Light Company.,

Docket UE-210532 & UE-210328 (Consolidated)

TO ALL PARTIES:

On February 3, 2020, the Washington Utilities and Transportation Commission (Commission) entered its final order, Order 06, Final Order Approving and Adopting Settlement Agreement (Order 06) in Docket UE-210532. Order 06, among other things, required PacifiCorp d/b/a Pacific Power & Light Company (PacifiCorp or Company) to file tariff sheets complying with Order 06. The Company filed those tariff sheets on January 21, 2022, and they became effective February 1, 2022.

On December 9, 2022, PacifiCorp filed revised tariff sheets with a requested effective date of February 1, 2023, canceling Schedule 94, which provided a one-time refund to customers.

On January 4, 2023, Commission staff (Staff) filed a letter in this docket stating that Staff reviewed the revised tariff sheets and believes the filing complies with the terms of Order 06.

The Commission confirms that the revised tariff sheets filed on December 9, 2022, by PacifiCorp comply with Order 06 and may go into effect on February 1, 2023.

AMANDA MAXWELL Executive Director and Secretary